



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KRJ 2/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Dinabandhu Nath

Respondent : SPIO, Personnel (A) Department, Dispur,

Guwahati 06, Assam

Date of Hearing : 23/08/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 23/08/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Dinabandhu Nath has filed one RTI petition before the Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath, Assam on 22.10.2021 seeking following information:
  - (1) Furnish all the documents including educational qualification certificate, caste certificate etc. of Dipan Barma, ACS (DR-2015 Batch) submitted during his job appointment.
  - (2) Details of APSC Roll No. 1300327, 2015 Batch.
- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath forwarded the RTI petition to the SPIO, Personnel (A) Department, Dispur, Guwahati on 3.11.2021.
- The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Biswanath then sent a letter to the petitioner on 24.12.2021 stating that they had transferred the RTI petition to the SPIO of Personnel (A) Department, as the documents are not available in their office.
- 4. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1<sup>st</sup> appeal before the First Appellate Authority, Personnel (A) Department, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati 06 on 5.4.2022 and then he filed 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 6.5.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 5. The petitioner Sri Dinabandhu Nath is absent.
- 6. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Dharani Dhar Das, Deputy Secretary & SPIO, Personnel (A) Department, Dispur.
- 7. The SPIO of Personnel (A) Department, Dispur has submitted a written statement dated 22.8.2022 wherein it is mentioned that the Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam & SPIO, Personnel (A) Department sent a reply to the petitioner on 23.12.2019 stating that the information sought for cannot be disclosed as the information is considered third party information and the third party has denied furnishing of the required information.
- 8. The Commission accepts the written statement and disposes the case.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Department of Personnel (Personnel A), Assam Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati 06 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Shri Dinabandhu Nath, Kokrajhar Bazar Road, W/No. 9, P.O. + P.S. + Dist. Kokrajhar (BTR), Assam 783370 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission